
 

1 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 
PLEASE NOTE: Agenda item 8 – “Review of Responses 

and Actions from South West Water” – has been deferred to a 
future meeting when SWW are able to send a representative. 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 20 October 2025 at 5.00 pm 
Phoenix Chambers, Phoenix House, Tiverton 

 
Next meeting 

Monday, 17 November 2025 at 5.00 pm 
 
Please Note: This meeting will take place at Phoenix House and members of 
the public and press are able to attend via Teams. If you are intending to attend 
in person please contact the committee clerk in advance, in order that numbers 
of people can be appropriately managed in physical meeting rooms.  
 
The meeting will be hybrid and an audio recording made and published on 
the website after the meeting.  
 
To join the meeting online, click here: 
 

Join the meeting now 

 

Meeting ID: 326 212 552 135  
Passcode: tE24fW3R  

 
Membership 
 
Cllr L G J Kennedy (Chair)  
Cllr G Westcott (Vice Chair)  
Cllr C Adcock  
Cllr D Broom  
Cllr E Buczkowski  
Cllr A Cuddy  
Cllr G Czapiewski  
Cllr M Farrell  
Cllr C Harrower  
Cllr L Knight  
Cllr J Poynton  
Cllr R Roberts  

Public Document Pack

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_YzU3MDZhNDMtYTA3OS00Yzk4LWIwOTMtNGVkM2M3ZTkxNmRj%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%228ddf22c7-b00e-4429-82f6-108505d03118%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22b2c631b7-dc59-44f1-924e-be2694383484%22%7d


 

2 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
A G E N D A 
 
Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any 
discussion which may take place 
 
1   Apologies and Substitute Members   

To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of 
substitute Members (if any). 
 

2   Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct   
To record any interests on agenda matters. 
 

3   Public Question Time   
To receive any questions from members of the public and replies 
thereto. 
 
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item. 
 

4   Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 20) 
To consider whether to approve the minutes as a correct record of the 
meeting held on 29 September 2025. 
 

5   Chairman's Announcements   
To receive any announcements that the Chairman of Scrutiny 
Committee may wish to make. 
 

6   Decisions of the Cabinet   
To consider any decisions made by the Cabinet at its last meeting that 
have been called-in. 
 

7   Freedom of Information & Environmental Information Requests - 
Quarters 1 & 2  (Pages 21 - 26) 
To receive a report from the Head of Digital Transformation & Customer 
Engagement providing a quarterly dashboard report into the monitoring 
of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and Environmental 
Information Requests (EIR), and to update on any decision notices that 
were provided in this period. 
 

8   Review of Responses and Actions from South West Water  (Pages 
27 - 50) PLEASE NOTE THIS ITEM HAS BEEN DEFERRED UNTIL A 
FUTURE MEETING WHEN A SWW REPRESENTATIVE CAN BE IN 
ATTENDANCE 
To review the outstanding actions following the attendance of South 
West Water at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 17th March 2025.  
 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/


 

3 
 
Committee Administrator: Democratic Services 

Tel: 01884 234311 
Email: committee@middevon.gov.uk 

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk 

The minutes of the 17th March 2025 meeting are attached to provide 
some context as is a list of some of the outstanding issues and South 
West Water’s summary responses. A representative from South West 
Water will be present at the meeting to provide additional clarificatio
[...]
the event of an emergency, please ensure 
you have let a member of Democratic Services know before the meeting begins 
and arrangements will be made should an emergency occur.  
 
9. WIFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network is normally available for meetings 
held in the Phoenix Chambers at Phoenix House. 

http://www.middevon.gov.uk/
https://www.middevon.gov.uk/media/355593/media-and-social-media-policy-2023-1311.pdf
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.middevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Committee – 29 September 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 29 September 
2025 at 5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors: L G J Kennedy (Chair) 

G Westcott (Vice-Chair), C Adcock, 
D Broom, E Buczkowski, A Cuddy, 
G Czapiewski, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
L Knight and R Roberts 
 

Also Present  
Councillors: S Robinson and G Duchesne 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers: Stephen Walford (Chief Executive), Richard Marsh 
(Director of Place & Economy), Maria De Leiburne 
(Director of Legal, People & Governance (Monitoring 
Officer)), Mike Lowman (Operations Manager for Housing) 
and Angie Howell (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online:  
 

  
J Buczkowski, J Lock and L Taylor 
 

 
34 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00:04:34)  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

35 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00:04:46)  
 
No declarations were declared under this item. 
 
 

36 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00:05:03)  
 
Paul Elstone 
Regarding Agenda Item 9 
 
Question 1: 
Agenda Item 9 Housing Repairs and Maintenance makes full reference to monitoring 
home safety i.e. the internal living conditions of social homes. This in terms of 
recommended minimum and maximum temperatures and maximum CO2 levels. 
 
The minimum internal temperature being 18 Degrees Celsius  
The maximum internal temperature being 26 Degrees Celsius  

Page 7

Agenda Ite
[...]
ing the very company who 
provided accreditation to the Energy Assessor used by ZED PODs the experts 
confirmed my position.  
 
That it is a statutory requirement for the secondary infra-red space heaters installed 
at Shapland Place to be recorded on the Energy Certificate. Therefore the energy 
consumption and CO2 savings stated on the Energy Certificate must be different. A 
situation further justifying a proper investigation. Again, will this Committee do exactly 
that?  
 
The Chair explained that all questions would be answered in writing within 10 
working days. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Scrutiny Committee – 29 September 2025 3 

37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS (00:09:08)  
 
 
The Chair explained that an amendment had been requested since the publication of 
the draft minutes at minute number 32, under the discussion that took place, bullet 
point 6 to read as: “More detailed information was requested about the different types 
of anti-social behaviour (ASB) and the reporting arrangements so that trends and 
progress could be better monitored”. 
 
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 8 September were approved, to include the 
amendment as noted above, as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

38 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (00:10:15)  
 
The Chair had no announcements to make. 
 

39 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET (00:10:21)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 2 
September 2025 had been called in. 
 

40 DEVON HIGHWAYS - JUNCTION 28 OF THE M5 (00:10:33)  
 
The Committee received and NOTED a verbal update from the Director of Place and 
Economy regarding proposed improvements to Junction 28 of the M5. 
 
The following was highlighted: - 
 

 Devon County Council was the Highways Authority and the lead entity and 
bidder in relation to the J28 scheme. 

 Funding had already been secured to support the delivery of Cullompton Town 
Centre Relief Road (CTCRR). 

 The CTCRR highways scheme supported various initiatives within
[...]
a decision may take longer. 

 
41 S106 (AND INFRASTRUCTURE LIST) REVIEW (00:16:39)  

 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a *report from the Director of Place and 
Economy outlining the approach adopted by the Council in identifying items for 
inclusion within the Infrastructure Funding List and how the Council sought to ensure 
or facilitate delivery of those items. 
 
The following was highlighted within the report:- 
 

 The report responded to a request from the Scrutiny Committee to explain the 
process undertaken in identifying items to include in the Infrastructure List. 

 The report also outlined the legislative and policy framework as well as the 
review process that was currently being undertaken. 

 To support further Member engagement, the Infrastructure List had also been 
highlighted within a report to the Planning, Environment and Sustainability 
Policy Development Group. 

 
Discussion took place with regard to:- 
 

 Whether the Infrastructure List was published on the Council’s website?  It 
was confirmed that it was published on the Council’s website and that it 
included all of the projects that were expected to support delivery or 
development within the District. 

 Who assessed the priorities and what was the criteria for their allocation?  It 
was explained that the priorities were set out within 3 tiers of; high importance; 
important; and desirable.   It was a rounded view from officers following 
discussions with Members in terms of cruciality. 

 Who had the final sign off for the Infrastructure List?  It was explained that the 
Infrastructure List would be signed off by the Cabinet via a recommendation 
from the Planning Policy Advisory Group (PPAG) where it would be reviewed 
in more detail. 

 Whether Town and Parish Councils would be consulted?  It was explained that 
there would be no expectation to consult with Town and Parish Councils as 
the list was populated and supported by the adopted Planning Policy which 
was referenced back to either the Local Plan or adopted Neighbourhood 
Plans. 

Page 10



 

Scrutiny Committee – 29 September 2025 5 

 Whether the Infrastructure List could be sent each year to Town and Parish 
Councils for their input and suggestions?  It was confirmed that this could be 
implemented moving forwards. 

 
The following actions were agreed:- 
 

(i) The current Infrastructure List would be emailed to the Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee. 

(ii) The Infrastructure List would be sent to Town and Parish Councils each 
year moving forward for their input and suggestions by the relevant 
officer. 

 
 
 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

42 MID DEVON HOUSING REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE (00:29:44)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED a report from the Head of Housing and 
Health with an update on Mid Devon Housing repairs and maintenance. 
 
The Operations Manager for Housing presented the report. 
 
The following was highlighted:- 
 

 The report outlined Mid Devon Housing repairs and maintenance. 

 All registered providers must provide an effective, efficient and timely repairs 
and maintenance service for their homes and communal areas for which the 
Council was responsible. 

 The report detailed some of the challenges, both old and new that the Council 
were currently dealing with. 

 
Discussion took place with regard to:- 
 

 Palmerston Park play area. 

 How long would the four properties near Cheriton Fitzpaine be empty for?  It 
was explained that planning permission was being sought for six new 
properties to replace the four empty properties as they were at the end of their 
life.   

 The different categories of housing that the Council were responsible for.  It 
was explained that the report outlined the Council’s social housing.  The 
Council did have other properties within their ownership which would fall under 
different legislation. 

 How did the social housing property management systems “Integrator” and 
“AICO” help l
[...]
was set up with the best of 
intentions however that did not work for Town and Parish Councils who were 
having to cluster together to make that locality based working model work for 
the new Council and so different ways of working were looked at to work more 
effectively.   
 

 
Note: *Report previously circulated. 
 

44 WORK PROGRAMME (01:54:43)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
  
 Suggestions made for the Work Plan were: 
 

 Housing Strategy 

 Corporate Anti-Social Behaviour Policy 

 Domestic Abuse Policy 
 

Page 14



 

Scrutiny Committee – 29 September 2025 9 

It was agreed that new policies would come before Full Council and would therefore 
not need to come to Scrutiny Committee at this time. 
 
Note: *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were previously 
circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 6.58 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny Committee – Public Questions and Answers (29 September 2025) 

 

Name of Person 
Submitting Questions 

Questions and Answers 

 
Paul Elstone 
 
 

Agenda Item 9 - Housing Repairs and Maintenance makes full reference to monitoring home safety i.e. 
the internal living conditions of social homes.  
 
This in terms of recommended minimum and maximum temperatures and maximum CO 2 levels. 
 
The minimum internal temperature being 18 Degrees Celsius  
The maximum internal temperature being 26 Degrees Celsius  
The maximum internal CO2  being 1,000 parts per million. 
 
I have provided all Mid Devon District Council Members with a copy of a report prepared by the 
University of the West of England and for a ZED PODs modular development in Bristol. A modular 
development with exact comparisons to Shapland Place. 
 
A low temperature of 17 degrees or 1 degree below the minimum being measured in this development.  
This with heating switched on.  A high temperature of 36 degrees measured 10 degre
[...]
s, if the questioner has particular concerns about an Elmhurst accredited 
EPC assessor/scheme member then Elmhurst have a specific complaints resolution process which 
can be accessed at Complaints Resolution - Elmhurst Energy  
 
 

 

P
age 5

P
age 21

https://www.elmhurstenergy.co.uk/complaints-resolution/


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

 

 

Report for: Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting: 20/10/2025 

Subject: Quarters 1&2 Report into Freedom of 
Information and Environmental Information 
Requests. 

Cabinet Member:  Cabinet Member for Quality of Living, Equalities 
and Public Health 

Responsible Officer: Head of Digital Transformation & Customer 
Engagement 

Exempt: Not applicable 

Wards Affected: All 

Enclosures: Appendix 1: Dashboard  
 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation(s) 

To provide a quarterly dashboard report into the monitoring Freedom of Information 

(FOI) requests and Environmental Information Requests (EIR), and to update on any 

decision notices that are provided in this period.  

Recommendation(s):  

 To note the provision of the quarterly updates on FOI/EIR monitoring in 

MDDC.  

Section 2 – Report 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Due to the cancellation of the August Scrutiny committee, this report covers 

Quarter 1 and 2, 2025/26.   

2.0 Quarter 1 and 2 2025/26 monitoring 

2.1 The monitoring Dashboard for Quarters 1 and 2 is available in Appendix 1.  

2.2 483 requests were made during this period.  

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



2.3 Of the 483, 4 requests exceeded the 20-working day period statutory time, 

making the percentage responded to within the statutory time limit, 99.2%. 1 

was 21 working days; and another took 30 working days. All requests dealt 

with outside the statutory time limit were due to absences of the relevant staff 

collating the data.  

2.4 There were 4 Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) cases closed during 

Quarters 1 and 2.  

 

2.5 Table of outcomes below: 

 

Deci
[...]
 individuals. 

While FOI requests are required to be in writing, the council facilitates verbal 

requests and provides responses in a variety of formats where necessary.  

Relationship to Corporate Plan - Community, People and Equalities – Involving 

and Engaging our Communities. 

 

 

Section 3 – Statutory Officer sign-off/mandatory checks 

 

Statutory Officer: Andrew Jarrett 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Section 151 Officer 

Date: 7.10.25 

 

Statutory Officer: Maria de Leiburne 

Agreed on behalf of the Monitoring Officer 

Date: 7.10.25 

 

Chief Officer: Stephen Walford 

Agreed by or on behalf of the Chief Executive/Corporate Director 

Date: 7.10.25 

 

Performance and risk: Steve Carr 

Agreed on behalf of the Corporate Performance & Improvement Manager 

Date: 03 October 2025 

 

Cabinet member notified: Yes 

 

Page 25



Report: Exclusion of the press and public from this item of business on the 

published agenda on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information. No 

 

Appendix: Exclusion of the press and public from this item of business on the 

published agenda on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 

exempt information. No 

 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 

Contact: Lisa Lewis, Head of Digital Transformation & Customer Engagement 

Email:  llewis@middevon.gov.uk 

Telephone:  01884 234981 

 

Background papers: Appendix 1 – Quarters 1&2 2025/26 FOI/EIR Performance 

Dashboard  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



FOI/EIR Processing – Scrutiny Performance Dashboard – Quarters 1&2 2025/26

Performance Measures Performance Target RAG

Response to FOI/EIR Requests (within 20 working days) 99.2% 97.0%

In Focus
4 ICO cases  concluded in this period. 
With 3 pending.  

Overall Performance Qs 1&2
4 requests exceeded 20 working day 
period. Meaning over 99% were 
responded to in the time period. There 
were a large portion of partial 
disclosures owing to DCC questions 
being incorporated into a number of 
requests. 

Processing Overview Totals

Number received 483

Number Responded 476

Full Disclosures 214

Number Requested Reviews 12

Number Reviews Responded 11

Number ICO Cases Received 3

Number ICO Cases Closed 4

ICO – Individual Complainants 3

Number ICO
• Upheld
• Partially Upheld
• Not Upheld
• Withdrawn

1
0
2
1

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 March 2025 1 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 17 March 2025 at 
5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors L G J Kennedy (Chair) 

G Westcott (Vice-Chair), D Broom, 
E Buczkowski, G Czapiewski, M Farrell, 
C Harrower, B Holdman, L Knight, 
R Roberts and S Robinson 
 

Also Present  
Councillors M Jenkins and S Keable 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers:  Richard Marsh (Director of Place & Economy), Maria De 
Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & Governance 
(Monitoring Officer)) and David Parker (Democratic 
Services & Policy Research Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
J Buczkowski, S J Clist, A Cuddy, G Duchesne, A Glover 
and J Lock 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

90 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no apologies: Cllr A Cuddy attended on line. 
 

91 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
Members were reminded of the need to make declarations of interest where 
appropriate. 
 

92 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  (0:06:26)  
 
Paul Elstone 
 
The Chair explained that as the questions related to an item that was not on the 
agenda, that they would not be permitted. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 March 2025 2 

Malcolm Lock 
 
Mr Lock was representing residents of the Ashley Rise Estate. He commented that 
on the estate there had been an increase in the intolerable smell of fishy sewage. 
There had been a recent increase in property development in the area that had not 
been supported, as far as he was aware, with increased sewage facilities. There was 
believed to be a system of tankers taking sewage from Moorhayes to the sewage 
works daily and it raised the question of whether there was sufficient capacity in the 
existing facility to cope with the current sewage volumes?  When new developments 
were begun, it was believed that the developer had to pay a sum to South West 
Water for each property built to cover any investment required in infrastructure as a 
result of the development. It was evident that the existing systems were barely 
adequate before the developments in and around Tiverton were started. Had South 
West Water invested sufficiently in the sewage schemes and if not when would this 
happen? 
 
Response from South West Water 
 
Developers do pay an infrastructure charge per property for connecting new 
properties to mains sewers. However, the capacity of the treatment works was 
funded separately through the price review process that South West Water (SWW) 
had with the Water Services Regulation Authority (Ofwat) every five years. In fact, 
the works at Tiverton had been granted funding through that process and so over the 
next five years SWW would make improvements to the capacity of the works. 
 

93 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (0:15:14)  
 
The minutes of the last meeting held on Monday 17 February 2025 were approved as 
a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

94 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  (0:16:08)  
 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 4 March 
2025 had been called in. 
 

95 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (0:16:19)  
 
The Chair gave directions as to how the business of the meeting would be conducted 
and that questioners would be allowed one supplemental question only. The Chair 
also explained that South West Water would not be able to answer any question 
related to; individual casework; anything subject to a legal review or proceedings; 
anything that was subject to commercial confidentiality and anything relating to 
shares or dividen
[...]
were SWW’s protocols and treatment of residents when new 
sewage pipes had to be laid across their land? How did SWW consider, consult with 
and communicate with those residents? 
 
Response from SWW 
Water companies had something called a requisition which was part of the Water 
Act. A developer could requisition SWW to provide either a water main or a sewer for 
a new development. It avoided the principle of ransom so that if the developer could 
not get their drainage out or their water main in by any means that they could 
negotiate, they could approach SWW who had land entry powers. SWW would serve 
a Notice to go and do the work. However, whilst SWW had the legal powers, there 
was a certain way to engage. As part of any work SWW carried out, they would be 
responsible for reinstating and making good.  
 
Question 39: How did SWW deal with complaints and how were the non-standard 
complaints escalated? 
 
Response from SWW 
There was an escalation process with complaints however, first SWW needed to 
determine whether or not they were part of the problem or if they were not the 
organisation to resolve it. If a customer felt that their complaint had not been taken 
up, they could write to their MP who may ask SWW to review their decision. If an 
individual felt that they had not been dealt with properly they could take the issue to 
the Consumer Council for Water. 
 
The Chair on behalf of the Committee thanked the officers of SWW for their 
presentation, for answering the questions and for their time that evening. 
 

97 WORK PROGRAMME  (2:29:58)  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
 

Page 45



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 March 2025 18 

The following was highlighted:  
 
(i) The only item on the agenda for the next meeting was the Scrutiny Chair’s 
Annual Report. The Committee did not ask to add anything to that agenda having 
taken into account the Cabinet’s Forward Plan. 
 
(ii) There wo
[...]
uture awards meet 
relevant infrastructure and social needs? 
It was agreed that a report be produced explaining the procedure and 
processes that the Council went through and append the December 2024 
Infrastructure Funding List to that with the report to come before the Scrutiny 
Committee over the summer. 

Page 46



 

Scrutiny Committee – 17 March 2025 19 

 
Note: the *Forward Plan and the *Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were 
previously circulated. 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 8.05 pm) CHAIR 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Review of the responses given by South West Water at the Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 17 March 2025 
 
A summary of the outstanding issues: 
 

 Question 20A: Questions about ‘assessed’ charges for people without water 
meters and who live in shared properties. SWW said they would answer these 
questions in writing after the meeting and directly to the Cllr who asked them. 
Do you know if this happened? 
 
Response: 
 
Please find a link to our assessed charges process: sww-household-charges-
scheme-2025-26.pdf. It is a comprehensive document. 
 

 

 Question 27: SWW offered a ‘teach in’ session where you could explain in 
more detail how the water industry was regulated. Do you know if this was 
ever arranged or have we still to do this? 
 
Response: 
 
We have yet to offer a ‘teach in’ session for all local authorities and our plan is to do 
this. Please bear with us whilst we plan this. 
 

 Question 29: Re. Tiverton Sewerage Treatment Works…..SWW would 
investigate further the odour issues from this site that were being reported by 
the local residents and report back. Cllr Adam Stirling has been in touch about 
this. Is there a response to this yet please? 

 
Response: 
 
I personally reviewed the issue of odours at Tiverton Sewage Treatment Works and 
responded to David Parker direct on this matter. Please see attached. We have also 
responded to a number of other queries raised on this matter
[...]
rmation Dashboard for 
2025/26 Quarter 4 
To receive the Information Dashboard 

 

 Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) Lisa Lewis 
 

 
 

 Scrutiny Chair's Annual Report 
To receive a report from the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee on the work the Scrutiny Committee has 
conducted over the last year. 

 

  Clerk 
 

 
 

P
age 70



Meeting Date Agenda Item  Theme Officer Responsible Comments 

 Work Plan 
To review the existing Work Plan and consider items 
for the Committee's future consideration including a) 
Any items within the Forward Plan, b) Suggestions 
for future work. 

 

  Clerk 
 

 
 

 
 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Supplement Written Answers to Public Questions 29092025 1700 Scrutiny Committee
	36 Public Question Time (00:05:03)


	7 Freedom of Information & Environmental Information Requests - Quarters 1 & 2
	Qtr1-2 25_26 Dashboard FOI

	8 Review of Responses and Actions from South West Water
	Minutes
	SWW doc for Scrutiny Cttee 20 Oct 25
	Letter to DP re. Tiverton Sewerage Treatment Works - Odour

	9 Work Programme
	Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2025 - 2026 (20 Oct 2025)




Minutes of the meeting


 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
MINUTES of a MEETING of the SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held on 20 October 2025 
at 5.00 pm 
 
Present   
Councillors C Adcock, E Buczkowski, A Cuddy, 

G Czapiewski, M Farrell, C Harrower, 
L Knight, J Poynton and R Roberts 
 

Apologies  
Councillors 
 

D Broom, L G J Kennedy and G Westcott 
 

Also Present  
Councillors J Buczkowski and J Wright 

 
 
Also Present 

 

Officers  Maria De Leiburne (Director of Legal, People & 
Governance (Monitoring Officer)), Lisa Lewis (Head of 
Digital Transformation & Customer Engagement) and 
Sarah Lees (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

Councillors 
Online  
 

  
G Duchesne, M Fletcher, S Keable and L Taylor 
 

Officer Online Richard Marsh (Director of Place and Economy) 
 

 
 
 
 

45 ELECTION OF CHAIR  
 
There was a need to elect a Chair for the meeting as both Cllr L Kennedy (Chair) and 
Cllr G Westcott (Vice Chair) had sent apologies. 
 
RESOLVED that Cllr G Czapiewski be elected Chair for the purposes of this meeting 
only.  
 
(Proposed by Cllr C Adcock and seconded by Cllr E Buczkowski) 
 
Note: Cllr G Czapiewski chose not to elect a Vice Chair. 
 

46 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr L G J Kennedy and Cllr G Westcott. 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 11 

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
No interests were declared under this item. 
 

48 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

49 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 29th September 2025 were approved as 
a correct record and SIGNED by the Chair. 
 

50 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chair’s had the following announcements to make: 
 

1. Unfortunately South West Water had been unable to send a representative to 
the meeting this evening. Given the strength of feeling regarding the 
outstanding SWW issues the Chair (Cllr L G J Kennedy) had agreed that this 
item be deferred to a future meeting and as soon as possible. This was so that 
a representative could be present to answer any queries and provide 
clarification in person. 

 
2. There may be a need to cancel the next scheduled meeting on 17th 

November, as the ‘Complaints and Compliments’ report which was due to 
come to that meeting would now be going to the Service Delivery & 
Continuous Improvement PDG in the first instance and then to the Scrutiny 
Committee in December.  
 
However, this would not be the case if: 

 
a) There was a “Call-in” following the Cabinet meeting on 4th November.  
b) The Committee wished to discuss a new item at the next meeting.  
c) If South West Water were able to attend the next meeting. The Clerk 

confirmed that she should be able to confirm this one way or the other 
by the end of the week and as soon as this information became 
available. 

 
51 DECISIONS OF THE CABINET  

 
The Committee NOTED that none of the decisions made by the Cabinet on 7th 
October had been called in. 
 

52 FREEDOM OF INFORMATION & ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REQUESTS - 
QUARTERS 1 & 2 (00:10:00)  
 
The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Head of Digital 
Transformation & Customer Engagement providing a quarterly dashboard update 
report regarding the monitoring of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests and 
Environmental Information Requests (EIR). It also updated the Committee on any 
decision notices that had been provided during quarters 1 & 2. 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 12 

 
The contents of the report were outlined with particular reference to the following: 
 

 Bringing the report to the Committee now had allowed officers to capture both 
the data for Quarter one and Quarter two. 

 483 requests had been made during this period. 

 Of the 483, 4 requests exceeded the 20-working day period statutory time, 
making the percentage responded to within the statutory time limit, 99.2%. 1 
was 21 working days and another took 30 working days. All requests dealt 
with outside the statutory time limit were due to absences of the relevant staff 
collating the data. 

 There were 4 Information Commissioner’s Office (ICO) cases closed during 

Quarters 1 and 2. 2 were not upheld, 1 was withdrawn and 1 was upheld.  

 Providing such reports to Members always provided an opportunity to review 
what the service did and how it did it. 

 A revised disclosure log had been provided on the Council’s website. It was 
live and being used although the numbers were still relatively low. 

 Work was continuing on the publication scheme. 

 An all Member briefing was being organised on Freedom of Information (FOI) 
and Environmental Information Requests (EIR) for 1 December 2025. The 
appointment would be sent out shortly. This would be online only and start at 
5.15pm. 

 
Discussion took place regarding: 
 

 The disclosure logs on the website referred to ‘attachments’. These by there 
nature were extremely large in terms of data and it was not manageable to 
include them on the Council’s website, however, they could be provided upon 
request. The website explained how to do this. 

 2 officers worked in the FOI/EIR area, although they did not solely deal with 
FOI and many officers across the Council provided their own responses to 
requests. The all Member briefing would provide more information regarding 
the time and costs involved. Specific subjects would not be detailed but 
examples would be given. 

 It was noted that the service was able to respond over 99% of the time within 
prescribed timescales. 

 
Note: * Report previously circulated. 
 

53 REVIEW OF RESPONSES AND ACTIONS FROM SOUTH WEST WATER 
(00:20:00)  
 
This item was deferred to a future meeting. 
 

54 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee had before it and NOTED the * Forward Plan and the * Scrutiny 
Committee Work Programme. 
 
 
Suggestions made for the Work Plan were: 
 



 

Scrutiny Committee – 20 October 2025 13 

 Highways concerns, specifically the frequent damage caused to Bickleigh 
Bridge by heavy goods vehicles and what could be done to address this? The 
suggestion was made that an officer from the Highways Authority be invited to 
attend a future meeting. The Councillor making the suggestion was asked to 
complete a Scrutiny proposal form in the first instance to ensure that the issue 
met all of the necessary criteria first before being progressed. 

 Speeding in Palmerston Park, again the Councillor was requested to either 
complete the necessary proposal form or speak to the Police direct. 

 An up to date report on Town and Parish assets. It was suggested by the 
Chair that the Councillor raising the issue discussed the matter with the Chief 
Executive or Leader direct to see what could be gleaned as it was still too 
early in the Local Government Reorganisation process to bring any 
meaningful information to the Committee. 

 
Note: * Forward Plan and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme were previously 
circulated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 5.32 pm) CHAIR 
 


